



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4756/2025**

NIKHIL GOYAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mayank Sharma and Ms. Simran
Arora, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya, APP for State
with SI Rinku Kumari, PS Janakpuri

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

21.07.2025

CRL.M.A. 20625/2025

1. Exemption allowed subject to just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 4756/2025

3. The present petition under Section 528 of Bharatiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (earlier Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973) has been filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking quashing of FIR bearing No. 191/2025 registered at Police Station Janakpuri, Delhi for offence punishable under Section 376 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.
4. Issue notice.
5. Learned APP for the State, who has appeared on advance notice, accepts the notice and prays for two weeks' time to file status report.



6. Let the same be filed within two weeks.
7. In view of the mandate of the Supreme Court in ***Jagjeet Singh & Ors. vs. Ashish Mishra @ Monu & Anr., 2022 9 SCC 321***, the complainant/victim is entitled to be heard in the present proceedings. Accordingly, let intimation be sent by the Investigating Officer to the complainant/victim informing them that they are entitled to be heard in the present proceedings, for which they may remain present (either in-person or via video-conferencing) or be represented on the next date.
8. List on 16.10.2025.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

JULY 21, 2025
gs