



\$~64

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4756/2025

NIKHIL GOYAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mayank Sharma and Ms. Simran  
Arora, Advs. (Through VC)

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya, APP for State  
with SI Yogita, PS Janak Puri with SI Yogita

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL**

**ORDER**

**16.10.2025**

%

List on 12.01.2026.

**AJAY DIGPAUL, J**

**OCTOBER 16, 2025**

**gs**